fiscal agent for FCFC, SCDDB will provide accountings for funds held in the fund account as 
detailed in the Administrative/Fiscal Agent Agreement. 

IV. FUNDING 

The SCDDB agrees to donate and deposit into the separate fund account, on behalf of FCFC an 
amount of One Hundred Ten Thousand and Seven Hundred Dollars, (110,700) for the time 
period of January 1, 2026 to December 31, 2026. Under the terms of this Agreement, a payment of 
$110,700 is due on 1/1/26 to SCDDB as Administrative Agent for FCFC. In the event of termination 
prior to December 31, 2026, SCDDB shall be reimbursed proportionately and commensurate with

[...]

The motion was unanimously approved. 

IV. BOARD ACTION ITEMS

A. NORTHEAST OHIO NETWORK CONTRACT

R E S O L U T I O N 
    No. 25-11-02 

Resolved that the Board approve a contract with Northeast Ohio Network for 
calendar year 2026 in an amount not to exceed Five Hundred Forty-Six 
Thousand Dollars ($546,000) and that the Superintendent be authorized to sign 
said contract. Mrs. Gaugler made the motion and Ms. James seconded. 

Roll call vote:  Ms. James - yes Mr. Briggs - yes 
Mrs. Gaugler – yes Mrs. Youssef - yes 
Mrs. Ricks - yes Mr. Dodson – yes  
Mr.

[...]

BOARD MEETING (continued) 

IV. BOARD ACTION ITEMS (continued)

B. SUCCESS4KIDZ CONTRACT

R E S O L U T I O N 
    No. 25-11-03 

Resolved that the Board approve a contract with Success4Kidz Therapy for 
calendar year 2026 in an amount not to exceed Five Hundred Six Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($506,500) and that the Superintendent be authorized to 
sign said contract. Mr. Briggs made the motion and Mrs. Youssef seconded.  

Roll call vote:  Mrs. Gaugler - yes Mrs. Youssef - yes 
Mrs. Ricks – yes Mr. Dodson - yes 
Mr. Cramer - yes Ms. James – yes

[...]

Mr. Briggs - yes 

The motion was unanimously approved. 

C. BRITTCO CONTRACT AMENDMENT

R E S O L U T I O N 
    No. 25-11-04 

Resolved that the Board approve a contract amendment with Brittco for 
calendar year 2026 in an amount not to exceed Seventy-Six Thousand Two 
Hundred Dollars ($76,200) and that the Superintendent be authorized to sign 
said contract amendment. Mrs. Ricks made the motion and Mrs. Youssef     
seconded.  

Roll call vote:  Mrs. Ricks - yes Mr. Dodson - yes 
Mr. Cramer – yes Ms. James - yes 
Mr. Briggs - yes Mrs. Gaugler - yes